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*  C O M M IT T E E C O M M ITTEE

Y. HONDA
Y KAKU 
T . KONO
J .  K IM URA
Y K IY O H IR O
K. M A TSU O K A  
I. NAMEKAW A 
T . NAKAM URA 
H. O K ITA

T U L E  L A K E  D E F E N S E  C O M M I T T E E
Room 302, 117 N orth San Pedro Street 

Los Angeles 12, California 
M ichigan 937 lU 4728

T . O B A T A K E  
M. S A K A K I  
Y . S H IB A T A  
I S H IM IZ U  
M. T A K E T A Y A  
R. T S U E T A K E  
H . T A K E U C H I  
H . U C H ID A  
M. Y A M A IC H I

January 8, 1949

Dear Wayne:
I just called Mrs* June Hori, but she haaenott 

received any word from her father as yet.
Upon receipt of the letter she will call me by 

phone, and I shall relay the message of his arrival 
date to you.

In separate envelope I mailed the receipt of 
Muraji Kobata to you. I shall attend to the bond of

Very y yours,
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January 10, 194-9

Hr. Y. K. Hiraoka 
Attorney at Law 
14-35 Fresno Street Fresno 1, Calif.
Dear Shis:

I received your letter of December 30th.
I suggest that you send up to me the 

application forms for suspension of deporta»* tlon In the immigration cases,
Tex will come up here sometime this week. 

Thereafter X will send to you the names of 
various immigration cases in the valley*

Very truly yours.



COMMITTEE COMMITTEE

Y. HONDA 
Y. KAKU 
T . KONO
J .  KIMURA 
Y. KIYOHIRO
M. MATSU MOTO
K. MATSUOKA 
I. NAMEKAWA 
T. NAKAMURA 
H . OK1TA

T U L E  L A K E  D E F E N S E  C O M M I T T E E
Room 302, 117 N orth San  Pedro Street 

Los Angeles 12, California
Michigan 4728 

January 1 7 , 1949

T. OBATAKE 
M. SASAKI 
Y. SH I BATA 
I. SH IM IZU  
H . TAKETAYA
G. TSUETAKE
H . TAKEUCHI 
H. UCH1DA 
M. YAMAICHI

Mr. Wayne M. Collins
Attorney at Law
Mills Tower
220 Bush Street
San Jrancisco 4, California

Dear Wayne:

Miss Tasuko Pu^jii, 1492 Ellis Street, 
San francisco, has mailed to this office her re­
quest to he included in the renunciation case. 
Inclosed is her letter giving the information 
requested by you.

I telephoned Mrs. Hori this morning, 
and she stated her father is expected to arrive 
in Los Angeles sometime this week.

Inc.



COMMITTEE COMMITTEE

Y. HONDA 
Y. KAKU 
T . KONO
J. KIMURA 
Y. KIYOHIRO
M. MATSU MOTO
K. MATSUOKA 
I. NAMEKAWA 
T . NAKAMURA 
H . OKITA

T U L E  L A K E  D E F E N S E  C O M M I T T E E
Room 302, 117 N orth San  Pedro Street 

Los Angeles 12, California
Michigan 4728 Jan. 17, 1949

T. OBATAKE 
M. SASAKI 
Y. SH I BATA 
I. SH IM IZU 
H . TAKETAYA
G . TSUETAKE
H . TAKEUCHI 
H . UCH IDA 
M. YAMAICHI

RENUNCIAfiBS who are being referred to 
Mr. Ooll ins:

Mrs. Lillian Y. Karamoto, 3379 Kurtz St., San Diego 10, Calif.

San franciscoKimi Katsura
•—  » —       ft

Hayako Ikeda,,123 Sacramento St., Lodi, Calif.
..

John and TJtaka Nakamura, 230Q-6th St., Sacfc^mento, Calif. 

Yukiharu and.Kikuko Sazaki, 101li-5th St., Sacramento, Calif. 

Hiroshi,Kato, 193^ Sawtelle Blvd., West Los Angeles,Cal if. 

Dorothy Sachiko Yamamoto (Mrs.),3024 Kenwood Ave., L.A. 7

Nakagawa, Toshio, Armcost Ave, West L.A.
m&m&i&,

Teruo Sada, 12136 Saticoy St., North Hollywood, Calif-„„„I........ Il.ll ■
Kdnichi Moriyama, 6§1 Clementina St., San francisco

Mae Matsui, 239 West 2Qth St., Apt. 24, New York City, N.Y.

Isami Hakamura, 1013 S. fresno St., Los Angeles

.Hlr°Shlge' Taek0 Mrs- 3964 Grand View Bird.,Culver City
Hiroshi gq„ Tataka 3964 Grand View BISd., Culver City
Paul Mito 215 N. Olive St Los Angeles, Ccalif*
Misg Sadako Kaizo.il 3247 Gleason Ave Los Angeles ? Calif* A. ■ u*
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November 26, 19U8

TULE LAKE DEFENSE COMMITTEE 
Room 302, 117 North San Pedro St.
Los Angeles 12, California

Mr. T. Nakaraures

This letter is to inform you that I have received 
your letter. I understand perfectly the contents of 
your letters and have decent reason to disregard your 
information.

My situation does not conform to your interests 
therefore, I feel that I do not n e d  to contribute to 
your fund. I have legal information regarding my sit­
uation and have concluded my situation cleared. There­
fore, I feel that it is not my duty to pay for any 
legal expenses ■which is not my concern.

I wish to remind you that my silence has not been 
negligence on my part. If you had the time to investi­
gate some of your cases, you will find many persons will 
be forced to pay to your committee as the so-called 
expense fund, and turn out that they had no legal tangle- 
ments as you claim. You should make your sincere appeals 
to those who need it, but to those who do not, should 
not be threatened by your drastic action. You stated 
that you will not tolerate any form of irresponsibility.
I just hope that those who know their better senses 
will not tolerate you in making such familiar forms of 

I cocercion.

For your information. I will show my appreciation 
in my own way and form and not as what you and your 
committee feel it should be. ^ou and your committee 
may do as you wish but 1*11 have no part of it. I am 
glad that I took it upon myself to seek information 
regarding my status and found ample proof that I have



■2-

retained ny citizenship and no further fear of losing it 
regardless of the out come of your efforts* I feel that 
you have no right to send such a sickening letter as the 
one dated November 22, 19U8. I just hope that you will 
receive many other letters like this one, hoping that 
you will sort out cases in your eatagory only and leave 
the others alone. It makes me sick to think that many 
persons whom you have included in your list will become 
victims of your claims. Information from the Attorney 
General will clear many cases and vfill not have to be 
bothered by you, or be solicitated for your so-called 
expense fund. To me, this is the biggest flaw in your 
whole set and should be corrected as soon as possible.

You, Mr. Nakamure, as a member of the Tule Lake 
Defense Committee, should have thorough information 
regarding all of the various types of cases and should 
eliminate many persons who are presently on your 
solicitating list for your fund.

I feel that this flaw in your organization should 
be corrected immediately and only then will I be able 
to believe the sincerety and honest effort on your part.

liars. Lii±ian i. paramouo



. .,dip£ '

Kimi Katsura said that she does not want to have her 
name included in our list. Her employer will paid her 
own lawyer and make an attempt to regain it for her. 
Will full fill her desires in my record.

(In letter from Tak Yamamoto January 10, 1949)
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COMMITTEE COMMITTEE

'  Y. HONDA 
Y. KAKU 
T. KONO
J .  KIMURA 
Y. KIYOHIRO
M. MATSU MOTO
K. MATSUOKA 
I. NAMEKAWA 
T. NAKAMURA 
H . OKITA

T U L E  L A K E  D E F E N S E  C O M M I T T E E
Room 302, 117 N orth San Pedro Street 

Los Angeles 12, California
Michigan 4728

January 18, 1949

Mr, Wayne M. Collins 
Attorney at Law 
Mills Tower,220 Bush Street 
San Francisco, 4, California
De ar Wayne-; \

Mr, Tadakatsu Ogata writes in from Norwalk, 
Connecticut9' stating he mailed to your office direct 
Money Order No, 908645 in the sum of $75, dated 
July 6, 1948. I fail to find him credited for $75, 
and shall appreciate your checking the deposit record.

Also, will you check Sachiye TTyemaruko. She 
states shej^as one of the original Tule Lake renun- 
ciants who paid $100,

Very truly yours,

T. OBATAKE 
M. SASAKI 
Y. SH I BATA 
I. SH IM IZU  
H . TAKETAYA
G . TSUETAKE
H . TAKEUCHI 
H. UCHIDA 
M. YAMAICHI



January 21, 1949

Hr. Susumu Yamamoto 
o/o Hisa Kiraiye Yamamoto 
c/o 3gt. Leelon L. Benton 
R A 3738?841
5th Ord. H M Go. APO 24 Unit 4 
c/o P.M. San Francisco, Calif.
Dear Mr. Yamamoto:

I have received your request to be Joined as a party 
plaintiff in Equity Suit Ho. 25294 to set aside your renun­
ciation of U.S. nationality which was supposed to have been 
executed by you while detained in the Yule Lake Center or 
other relocation center during the war.

The Department of Justice has Just informed me that 
Susumu Yamamoto, born 11-9-27, DID HOT RENOUNCE U.S, 
nationality in so far as the Department of Justice*s records 
are concerned. Therefore I am not including your name in the suit, ---------------- -— .. ...... . 1

If you were born a citizen of the United States, you 
are still a citizen of the United States unless you made a 
renunciation of citizenship through some other agency than 
the Justice Department. However, if you are positive that 
you renounced your citizenship during the war at one of the 
relocation centers and wish confirmation of the fact that 
your renunciation was not approved, I suggest that you write 
immediately to the Justice Department, attention Charles Bothsteln, Esq., Washington 25, D. C,

Very truly yours,



C O M M IT T E E
C O M M IT T E E

Y. HONDA 
Y . KAKU 
T . KONO
J .  K IM U RA  
Y. K 1Y OHIRO
K. M A TSU O K A  
1. NAM EKAW A 
T . NA KAM URA 
H. O K ITA

T U L E  L A K E  D E F E N S E  C O M M I T T E E
Room 302, 117 N orth San Pedro Street 

Los Angeles 12, California 
M ichigan 4728 
February 7, 1949

T. O BA TA K E 
M. SA K A K I 
Y . SH IB A TA  
I S H IM IZ U  
H. TA K ETA Y A  
P. T S U E T A K E  
H. TA K EU C H I 
H. U C H ID A  
M. YAMAICH1

Mr, Wayne M, Collins 
1701 Mills Tower 
220 Bush Street 
San Francisco 4, Calif#

Dear W a y n e t

Enclosed pleas®^Tind under three separate depost sheets 
the sum of $7,483*50*

enc
**^lien enemy cas

The additions

$100,00 from Jikichi Nagao, w£f© is

"Ittrtwo times #

Very truly yours,

4 Nakamura



COMMITTEE

Y. HONDA 
Y. KAKU 
T . KONO
J .  KIMURA 
Y. KIYOHIRO 
M. MATSUMOTO
K. MATSUOKA 
I. NAMEKAWA 
T . NAKAMURA 
H . OKITA

T U L E  L A K E  D E F E N S E  C O M M I T T E E
Room 302, 117 N orth San  Pedro Street 

Los Angeles 12, California
Michigan 4728 

February 14, 1949

COMMITTEE

T. OBATAKE 
M. SASAKI 
Y. SH I BATA 
I. SH IM IZU 
H . TAKETAYA
G . TSUETAKE
H. TAKEUCHI 
H. UCHIDA 
M. YAMAICHI

Wilt / If if £ r  ff

>tSU

Mr* Wayne M* Collins 
1701 Mills Tower 
220 Bush Street 
San Francisco, Calif*
De ar jfey nei

Could yoil please check and see whether TamotSu 
Fuiimoto paid the sura of $25.00* He was joined at 

‘March 4, 1946*
Also I am enclosing check No. 639, which you 

returned the other day for endorsement. It is now properly 
endorsed so will you please deposit the same with the 
last group*

Saturday night I went to see Kanekorin San Biego<—  
he is the first Peruvian you had released from Seabrooks 
Farm* He always wanted to write to you, but was unable to 
write due to his inability to write English. He appreciates 
the work you have been doing, and he is having a tough 
struggle raising his six childrens as4gardner. He lived in 
a side of a hill, #i ich was quite inaccessible from the 
regular highway* I had him fill out the I$5 and 1256 forms 
and upon completion I shall have them sent to your office*

■ U B M



COMMITTEE COMMITTEE

Y. HONDA 
Y. KAKU 
T. KONO
J .  KIMURA 
Y. KIYOHIRO 
M. MATSU MOTO
K. MATSUOKA 
I. NAMEKAWA 
T. NAKAMURA 
H . OKITA

T U L E L A K E  D E F E N S E  C O M M I T T E E
Room 302, 117 N orth San  Pedro Street 

Los Angeles 12, California
Michigan 4728
February 22, 1949

T. OBATAKE 
M. SASAKI 
Y. SH I BATA 
I. SH IM IZU 
H . TAKETAYA
G . TSUETAKE
H . TAKEUCHI 
H . UCH IDA 
M. YAMAICHI

Mr# M* Collins
1701 Mills Tower
220 Bush Street
San Francisco 4, Calif#
Dear Wayne î

I have a problem, which Dr# William Sumiji O ’Hira
presented to me# He 
evacuation claim#

is my dentist and I am handling his

He states, that he is presently in possession of 
Policy Ho* AP 920 518 of the Great West Life Assurance Co., 
which has it’s branch office in Los Angeles at 630 So# 
Spring St,, L*A, The agent in this case was Hyman Friedman, 
1407 H# Poinsetta Place, Los Angeles 46, Calif*

Dr# Ohira states that Fi*$edman came to see him last 
year and told him that he will assist the Dr# in obtaining 
a life insurance with annunity payment on ai> Group Insurance 
Plan if he was a member of the American Dental Association# 
Since the Dr. already had one policy on a group insurance 
with the same company he was willing to take furthur coverage, 
He paid the first month’s premium of $128.00 and waited for 
the policy# It took a long time for it to be issued, and when
the policy was issued it was noth^&gbbut a Life Annuity with

guaranteed for^ 5 yearspayment,
premium, which runs to $1,536.00 
value is $857*60#

He has already paid one years 
h The present cash surrender

The present policy thus guarantees him 5 years of payment 
of approximately 115 dollars per month. So in any event it is 
a losing proposition# He is not given any assurance of protects 
ion on life insurance. Doctor tells me that he did not look at 
the policy when it was presented to him, and it was very recent 
that he found out the provision of this policy# He is pretty mad 
and wants to know what would be the best solution under the 
circumstance# He think it was misrepresentation on the part of 
the agent, and the company should be liable likewise.

Would you think finder the circumstance that he should' 
correspond with the Insurance Commissioner and raise this point 
He would lose more than one^half of his investment as it is now 
and it seems a dirty shame that they permit such company to 
operate in this state#

I would appreciate it if you could advise me on this point, 
and I shall advise the doctor accordingly#

Very ly yours



C O M M IT T E E  

Y. HONDA 
Y . KAKU 
T . KONO
J . K IM URA 
Y. K lY O H IR O
K. M A TSU O K A  
1. NAM EKAW A 
T . NA KAM URA 
H O K ITA

T U L E  L A K E  D E F E N S E  C O M M I T T E E
Room 302, 117 N orth San Pedro Street 

Los Angeles 12, California 
M ichigan 2526. 4728

C O M M IT T E E

T. O BA TA K E 
M. SA K A K I 
Y . SH I BATA 
I S H IM IZ U  
H. TA K ETA Y A  
P. T S U E T A K E  
H. TA K EU C H I 
H. U C H ID A  
M. YAMAICH1

February 24, 1949

Mr. Wayne M. Collins 
Attorney at Law 
Mills Tower 
220 Bush Street 
San Francisco 4, Calif.
Dear Mr. Collins:

Enclosed is Form I 256 in duplicate 
for Hiraku Tanaka, Immigration Case.
^  Will you kindly check your files in 
regard to Kenichi Merton Yoshloka and his 
wife, Yukiye Yos-hioka, both^of Japan.
Mr. Yoshioka’s father claims §150 should 
have been credited to them; however, I 
find only §50 credited to the Yoshiokas.

Yours very truly,

L. Nakamura



XBX
TO; TEX

Do you know whether or not 
balances were straightened out 
for two renunciants whose letters 
are attached.



Check records on renunciant 
contributions for two attached 
letters•



........... .

Mr. Nakamura of Tulelake Defense Committee at 
Los Angeles wrote twice requesting us to pay the 
balance of $50 each which are the contributions 
payable to you.

We have already paid the above contribution of 
$50 each (Money Order No.567076, Dated 5/19/48 
amount $100) together with the enclosed letter of 
ours.

We should have sent the balance directly to 
Mr. Nakamura but we did not know what became of 
Tulelake Defense Committee for we had no letters 
from the committee up to May,1948.

Will you check your records and notify Mr. 
Nakamura about this matter and at the same time 
lease let me know the result by enclosed air mail.

Thank you very much for all you have work 
for us and hoping to receive your reply sooner.'

Ns

1842 Fort StreeV 
Honolulu 23, Hawaii 
m$ARI 6 1949

Mr. Wayne M. Collins 
Mills Tower 
220 Bush St.
San Francisco 4, California
Sir

ours very truly

Takaichi & Sato 
Sakai_

/
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March 10, 1949

Mr. Carl Moll 
1816 Franklin Ave.
Dee Koines, 14,
Iowa
Dear Mr. Moll:

Mr. Ernest Besig of the Civil Liberties Union of 
Northern California tended to me the donation you enclosed 
in your letter of March 2, 1949, to assist in the fight 
to protect the rights of the Japanese arising out of their 
evacuation and unconstitutional imprisonment for years.

Your Interest in these unfortunate people is especially 
appreciated due to the fact that you are the only living 
person who has endeavored to make any contribution in any 
form whatsoever to aid these people in the preservation 
of their rights. These groups, the renunciante, the so- 
called alien enemies, and deportables have had to rely 
entirely upon the meager contributions they were able to 
make to further their own causes.

I have asked the Northern California Civil Liberties 
Union to retain your contribution inasmuch as that is the 
only organization which has given these people any support 
whatsoever. On behalf of all these people and myself, I 
wish to thank you for your interest in their cases.

Very truly yours,



Des Moines,Iowa.MareM3 1949

San *raneiseo,Calif.
Hawing read in 6The Industrial Worker*(Chisago) 

that "this organization has taken up the fight to ¿0 sone- 
thing about the Japanese situation arising from the whole­
sale and UnconstitutionaJ(?) removal from their homes and 
properties(War craze in ®alif• and elsehhere) I am sending a small donation to help along the move to,as fas as pos- ̂  
slble,undo the wrongs and inJustise committed in those days. I am pretty well past my income days (now 69) so all 
I regret is that the donation Is so small*

Here’s to your success*
Carl Moll,1816 Franklin are*, 
Des Moines, 14 
Iowa*

W W M

0



March 28, 19^9

Mrs. Tetsujiro Nakamura 
1328 3. Glendale Avenue 
Glendale 5# California
Dear Mrs* Nakamura:

I received a radiogram this morning 
from Mr. Tamba which stated that Tex and 
he had arrived at the Tokyo Hotel, Tokyo, 
and that they had located Mr* d*Aquino*

Very truly yours,
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COMMITTEE COMMITTEE

Y. HONDA 
Y. KAKU 
T . KONO
J .  KIMURA 
Y. KIYOHIRO
M. MATSUMOTO
K. MATSUOKA 
I. NAMEKAWA 
T . NAKAMURA 
H . OKITA

T U L E L A K E  D E F E N S E  C O M M I T T E E
Room 302, 117 N orth San  Pedro Street 

Los Angeles 12, California
Michigan 4728

April 29, 1949

T . OBATAKE 
M. SASAKI 
Y. SH I BATA 
I. SH IM IZU 
H . TAKETAYA
G . TSUETAKE
H . TAKEUCHI 
H . UCH IDA 
M: YAMAICHI

Mr, Wayne M, Collins 
Attorney at Law 
Mills Tower, 220 Bush Street 
San Francisco 4, California

D e a r  Mr.
I**
y
&

'Mr. Tomio HaitV, Immigration Case,
San Julian St., Los JLngeles, was in the 
that \ e  had already fyorwarded Form 1-55 
in LosN^ngeles abouj//one month ago* Mr, 
form he sfria-t̂  t a tirfe Immigration office and I noted the difference 
with the form we prepared and had checked with the hearing record.

who resides at 10l3i 
office and informed me 
to the Immigration office 
Haito had a copy of the

Although he states he forwarded to the Immigration office 
in Los Angeles his Form 1-55* * am planning to file Form 1-55 for 
Mr, Naito as it is complete and the form he filed was not.

Mr. Muraji Kobata is the last person on the list who is to 
be contacted. I wrote to Mr, Kobata's friend since we have no 
response from his home address, and asked him to contact Mr. Kobata 
for us. I expect some response Sunday or Monday.

Mr. Hisakichi Kakanishi was in our Los Angeles office sometime 
in February with the letter which was forwarded from his Monterey 
address to his relative's address here in Los Angeles. At that time 
Mr. Hakanishi explained that he is a fisherman and works at times in 
Oregon, but that he is always in contact with his relative in Los Angeles 
and that he would rather have his hearing scheduled here in L.A,
I have affidavits on file for him in our office.

Several people have inquired as to the procedure those people 
in the case may take in order to return to the United States from 
Japan. Will you kindly advise me, Mr. Collins.

Tex has been sending me snaps of his visit in and around Tokyo. 
I've been good so far in pasting the snaps in his album so that 
when he returns from his trip they'll all be in place. He wrote that 

bout two weeks they should be finished with depositions. I hopein a'
everything is going well for them.

My very best regards to Mrs. Collins and the children.

Very truly yours,

f.s-  L i l y  K akaiuura
/•y Ayr.
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COMMITTEE COMMITTEE

Y. HONDA 
Y, KAKU 
T . KONO
J .  KIMURA 
Y. KIYOHIRO 
M. MATSUMOTO
K. MATSUOKA 
I. NAMEKAWA 
T . NAKAMURA 
H . OKITA

T U L E  L A K E  D E F E N S E  C O M M I T T E E
Room 302, 117 N orth San  Pedro Street 

Los Angeles 12, California
Michigan 4728

T. OBATAKE 
M. SASAKI 
Y. SH I BATA 
I. SH IM IZU
H . TAKETAYA
G . TSUETAKE
H . TAKEUCHI 
H . UCH IDA 
M. YAMAICHI

May 7- 194<3

Mr. Wayne M. Collins
Attorney at Law / »
Mills Tower, 220 Bush Street U J F V y  J  1.

Isao Kuromi and Tetsuo Kawakami Doth arrived from Japan hy 
air for a hearing. The hearing is scheduled on May loth, 
according to their attorney, A.L* Vfir in.

loth Isao James Kuromi and Tetsuo Kawakami are plaintiffs 
in consolidated suit Ho. 2529*. Tetsuo Kawakami has con­
tributed $100. Isao James Kuromi has not contributed.

Mary Ichie Kuromi and Buth Misako Kawakami are sisters of 
the above named persons and are plaintiffs in consolidate 
suit Ho. 25294. They are not plaintiffs in Wirin s case. 
Both girls are fully paid up.

Mr. Minami has promised to come up and see you sometime
. ___t vnn hfifore I bring him in to

Enclosed »from the Baf,
and 6th.

Yours very truly



May 16, 1949

Mrs. Lily Nakamura
Tule Lake Defense Committee
Room 302
11? No, San Pedro Street 
Los Angeles, California
Dear Mrs, Nakamuras

Toshlko Ohashl Ichikawa of 1949 Barry Ave., Los Angeles, 
California, was joined as a party plaintiff in Equity Suit 
25294 on May 24, 1948, if she is the person you inquire about. 
Inasmuch as a final judgment canceling her renunciation and 
declaring her to be a United States citizen has been entered, 
she is and will remain a U, S, citizen unless and until the 
judgment is reversed on appeal. Technically, therefore, she 
is entitled to apply for a passport to enable her to visit 
Japan. It may well be, however, that the State Department may 
refuse her a passport on the ground that an appeal is pending. 
The appeal probably will be determined within eight to nine 
months. The best procedure for her to take is to apply to the 
Immigration Service and the State Department for the necessary 
papers. She should explain to them that she is a plaintiff 
In Equity Suit 25294$ that she renounced her citizenship under 
duress at Tule Lake and that a final judgment canceling her 
renunciation and declaring her to be a United States citizen has been entered,

I am Informed that A, L. Wlrin commenced a suit to 
determine nationality for a Toshiko Ichikawa who apparently 
is in Japan. I wonder if it is the same person as a matter of fact.

I have not yet heard from the Department of Justice and 
State Department whether or not renunclants in Japan whose 
renunciations have been cancelled in Equity Suit 25294 will 
be permitted to return to the United States immediately. Each 
of the renunciante whorls now declared by final Judgment to 
be a U. S, citizen has the Immediate right to appear before 
a U, S. Consul in Japan and ask for clearance to Return to the 
United States, The most that the Consul can do is to compel 
them to file an affidavit showing that the suit here was filed 
in good faith and that theyclaim to be U, S. nationals and 
thereupon the Consul© should issue them certificates of identity



which would enable them to return to this country conditioned 
on the fact that they may be required to post a bond to 
guarantee that in the event the case should be reversed by 
an appellate court that they would return to Japan. I have 
not yet learned what position the State Department and the 
Justice Department are to take in the matter. Inasmuch as 
the courts have no actual Jurisdiction over our consuls in 
Japan they could not compel the consuls to issue certificates 
of identity until the appeal is finally determined.

Xs&o Kuroml and Tetsuo Kawakaxni should never have filed 
a suit to determine their nationality through A1 Wirln 
inasmuch as they were already plaintiffs in my mass suit.
It is my understanding that the U, 8, Attorney in Los Angeles 
is preparing a motion to dismiss those cases.

Very truly yours,
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COMMITTEE COMMITTEE

Y. HONDA 
Y. KAKU 
T . KONO
J .  KIMURA 
Y. KIYOHIRO
M. MATSUMOTO
K. MATSUOKA 
I. NAMEKAWA 
T. NAKAMURA 
H . OKITA

T U L E  L A K E  D E F E N S E  C O M M I T T E E
Room 302, 117 N orth San  Pedro Street 

Los Angeles 12, California
Michigan 4728

May 20, 194 9

T. OBATAKE 
M. SASAKI 
Y. SH I BATA 
I. SH IM IZU 
H . TAKETAYA
G . TSUETAKE
H . TAKEUCHI 
H . UCH IDA 
M. YAMAICHI

Mr. Wayne M. Collins 
Attorney at Law 
Mills Tower, 220 Bush Street 
San Francisco 4, California

Dear Mr. Collins:

Four more of Mr. WirinTs clients came hack from 
Japan. One, Yukiko Bakanishi is also a plaintiff in 
consolidated suit Bo. 23294.

I went to see her to ascertain whether she was the 
same person. Her husband, who joined our suit while in 
Tul e Lake and contributed at that time his full pledge, 
explained to me that although he remained in the U.S. 
his wife and two children about 5 a &d 6 yrs. of age, re­
turned to Japan from Tul e Lake. After consideration he 
joined his wife in our co nsol idat ed suit. He informs that 
he wrote you on two occasions and did not receive any 
reply. He further telephoned you and was informed that 
you would not handle individual cases.

Mr. Shigeo Bakanishi then retained Mr. Wirin and 
explained the complete situation informing him,his wife, 
Yukiko, was in consolidated suit Bo. 23294. Mr, Wirin 
required the fee of $5QQ, of which $250 has been paid. 
After I explained how far our suit had come, they first 
became aware of your efforts. They explained to me they 
want to retain your services, and what procedure they 
should take,

Mrs. Bakanishi left by Borthwest Airline and at 
Seattle she was required to post $500 bond. She claims 
the other 3 came by boat and were not required to post 
bond. She further stated she is here with a Japanese 
Government Passport. The traAl was set for May l6th but 
is now postponed till May 31st.

Mrs. Bakanishi explained she had several hearings 
in Yokohama and Kure with the American Consul there.She 
returned with her two minor children. I shall appreciate 
your advising me. Mrs. Y. Bakanishi *s address is 333"g 
East First Street, Los Angeles, Calif.

Your s very truly, 

' T . Xono



Add: Ku-Oehiaimura Asagun
Hiroshimaken, Honshu,Japan

NAKANISHI, Shigeo
Joined: Nov. 13, XJ&X 1945 
B. May 5, 1916, Fresno, Calif, 
Add: 3A0 East First St*

NISHIDA, Toshiye —  no record

NAKANISHI, Yukiko
Joined: Nov. 3, 194-7 
Birthdate: May 1 , 1922

New Castle, Calif

Los Angeles, 12, Calif

j
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85 strqndeés on Gen. Gordon 
due in San Francisco, May 26

YO K O H AM A. — Embarking [from Yokohama on the S.S. Gen­eral Gordon last Saturday \vere 92 persons of Japanese ancestry returning to the United! Stated.Of this number seven will leave the Ship in Honolulu while the rest are scheduled for San Fran­cisco arrival on May 26.
Listed below are the returnees:Dr. J. D. Fujimori, Nobuko Kawate, Toku Mlzukl, Rose M., Nakayama, Miss Hayashi, Aklko Aral, Azuma Sano, Yu- rlko Endo, Shlgeko Gondal, Aranarl and Tomoml Hlraga, Mlyoshl Ike, Relko Ka>- mada, Takeshi and Isanlu Klkunaga. jMlkljl, Shlgeko and Mlchlko Kondo, Ml- yukl Kubota, Kanji Kumanaga, Tetsuya Kunlhlro, Fusaklchl Marugaml, June A Matsui, Shyo Motomura, .Tokti Mlzukl,. j Yuklo Murata, Mlyoko, Masahlro, Kazu- norl, and Klmlo Nakazawa.Hlsa Nakahara, Natsue and HlromoH Obara, Yoshlakl Obara, Takashi arid Henry Minoru Oda, Yoshtko Ono, Etsutyo Osawa, Fusawo and Tsutomu Sakamoto, Kenzo Sakoda, Tomlo Shimizu, Setsulto Sometaye, B. Masaakl and Tomokazu Ta- kahashl.Chlyo Takashlba, Theodore and Thomas Tanabe, Tameko ' Tsunehara, Tsuchlyfe, Satoru, Isao and Junko Wada, Nobulcnl Wada, Masalchl Watanabe, Kiyoko Yi,- suda. CanadaArthur Minoru, Takeshi F. and David

nese birthday 
Ranged >1

' thought * start-

Azuma, Ayako and Akeml Ikari, Tadashl B. ■ Izumi, Shlgeko 'KlShlmoto, Kajuko Kondo, Klkuno Matsukara, Yoshtko Oba­ra, Tadayuki Ohorl, Masaml Olshl, Rob­ert T, Lily Y. and Alice C. Takashlba.Klkuye Takamatsu, Kazulchl Tasaka, Shlgeru Toÿoda, Masaklchl Uyeyama.
MexicoYonezo Naltoh, Teruya Nakanlshl, Ka- chlko Shigematsu, Kazuyoshl Shimizu, MltsUru and Shigeru Takata, Sadao Mi­yazaki. '  ’ ,

' ------------------- ' ' \
2 more Tule Lakers
here for hearing

Two more Tule Lake renunci- ants, who .went to Japan after their cancellation of citizenship, returned * to the United spates late last week to appear in the court case filed in their behalf by attorneys A. L. Wirin, and Fred Okrand. . i
The plaintiffs are Yukiko Na- kanishi, and Toshiÿe Nishida. Their trials set, previously on May 16 before Judge William C. Mathes, have been postponed to May 31.
They were permitted to return for the hearing on “Certificates of Identity” under the provisions of the United State Nationality Act which grants those living abroad who claim Ü.S. citizenship to file ’suit and to appear and testify in their cases.

Kn



COMMITTEE COMMITTEE

Y. HONDA 
Y. KAKU 
T . KONO
J .  KIMURA 
Y. KIYOHIRO 
M. MATSU MOTO
K. MATSUOKA 
I. NAMEKAWA 
T . NAKAMURA 
H . OKITA

T U L E  L A K E  D E F E N S E  C O M M I T T E E
Room 302, 117 N orth San  Pedro Street 

Los Angeles 12, California
Michigan 4728 

May 20, 1949

T.
M.
Y.
I.
H .
G.
H.
H.
M.

Mr. Wayne M. Collins 
Attorney at Law 
Mills Tower, 220 Bush Street 
San Francisco, California

Dear Mr. Collins;

Enclosed are two clippings from the Rafu 
Shimpo. One pertains to the two girls, "both 
renunciants, one of whom is in your case. The 
other article pertains to the Tokyo Rose case.

On Monday, I shall he forwarding you the 
checks we have received in our office which 
amount a little more th«n $2 ,000.

Yours very truly, 

T. Kono

OBATAKE 
SASAKI 
SH I BATA 

SH IM IZU 
TAKETAYA 
TSUETAKE 
TAKEUCHI 
UCH IDA 
YAMAICHI
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COMMITTEE

Y. HONDA 
Y. KAKU 
T . KONO
J .  KIMURA 
Y. KIYOHIRO 
M. MATSU MOTO
K. MATSUOKA 
I. NAMEKAWA 
T . NAKAMURA 
H . OKITA

T U L E  L A K E  D E F E N S E  C O M M I T T E E
Room 302, 117 N orth San  Pedro Street 

Los Angeles 12, California
Michigan 4728 
May 29, 1949

COMMITTEE

T . OBATAKE 
M. SASAKI 
Y. SH I BATA 
I. SH IM IZU 
H . TAKETAYA
G . TSUETAKE
H . TAKEUCHI 
H . U CH IDA 
M. YAMAICHI

Mr* Wayne M. Collins 
Attorney at Law 
Mills Tower, 220 Bush street 
san Francisco 4, California

Dear Mr, Collins:

Enclos ed 
follows:

to he ,ent erj»d

Snigeru Mayeda 
Hagara Hattori~Son 
Kibi-Gun, Okayama-

in your second suit as

crL

I am writing in care of Mr, Mayeda*s brother, Kaoru Mayeda, of 
75 S,W. Madison, Portland, Oregon, requesting him to have his brother 
forward the l e t t e r  received from the A t t o r n e y  General approving his 
renunciation. If the letter is received by this office, it will be

vu.x files. We have received a $100 retainer 
ir* Kaoru Mayeda that the fee may cost up to $300*

forwarded to you for your 
and have informed

cT** Mrs. Yukiko Rakanishi told me that she had entered the United 
States on a Japanese Government Passport when I first saw her, and 
she seemed very sincere in wanting to retain your services* She came

our office today, and I asked if I may not see the document to ascer- 
n her statement* I found it to be eu **Appl icat ion for Certificat 

of Identity11* that she is here as » Plaintiff vs George U. Marshall 
as Secretary of ¡state. Defendant #8b25~B filed October 27» 1948,
District court of southern District of ualifornia, Uentral Division.

fhe Uertificate of identity stmted for her reason:
BDue to undue influence mistake, misunderstanding, and coercion 

in august 1944, i applied for renunciation of United states Citizen-» 
ship under 8 United States Code, Section 801 (1). as such renuncia­
tion was against my free will, 1 do not consider it to be valid and 
did then and always nave considered myself a loyal American Citizen*1

Her claim to nave a right or pr ivilege as a national of the united 
States was to receive a passport to return to the united states.

ü

ner application for uertificate of identity was signed by J. Owen 
Zuraellen, «Jr. , vice Consul, American uonsulate at Yokohama, Japan, and 
dated May 1 3 , 19^9*

•rne Certificate of identity expires six months from date of issuance 
unless extended by direction of the secretary of state.



Attached to ner uertificate was an Immigration and naturalization, 
United states Department of Justice, Seattle, Washington, Visitor's 
Permit no. T 84857» and on the reverse side it gave the record of Alien 
admitted for temporary stay.

Ho doubt Mrs. Bakanishi1s case with Wirin may be in the same 
category as Isao Kobata. and Tetsuo Kawakami, We shall appreciate your 
advise to Mrs. Kakanishi.

Muraj i Kobata has not informed us as yet whether he desires to 
remain and have a hearing or to return to Japan with no privilege of

In regard t<f Toshiko Ichikawa/ wno is joined as a party Plaintiff 
in Equity Suit Ho; 252^4 nrToBTflko Ohashi Ichikawa, she wrote on May 
20, 194o to Messrs. Wirin, Okrand & Chuman, requesting that her case be 
dismissed and that their services be discontinued# A copy of her letter 
is attached. On May 21, 1 94gj, she wrote you of dismissing Messrs. Wirin, 
Okrand & Chuman and authorizing you to represent her and at the same time 
giving the necessary data, A copy c£ this is also enclosed.

returning to the United States.

Very truly yours

T. Kono

Enel s 3



May 3 1 , 19^9

Mrs, Lily N&k&mura 
Hoorn 302t 117 $0# San Pedro St,
Los Angeles, California
Dear Mrs, Nakamura:

X received your letter of May 29th inform­
ing me that Toshlko Ohashi Ichikawa'had written 
a letter to Wlrln, Okrancl and Chum an discon­
tinuing their services and requesting that her 
suit which apparently was filed In Los Angeles 
be dismissed,

In my opinion It is a mistake for Mrs, 
Ichikawa to dismiss that pending suit, It 
would be best for her, in my opinion, to hold 
that suit In abeyance, I have heard from the 
||| S. Attorney^ office here that the govern­
ment Is making a motion to dismiss the suit 
in that court on the ground that the Issues 
are res adjudlcata because they were decided 
in the mass renunciation suit in her favor. It 
is possible that if the suit down there is 
dismissed that the government might try to 
compel her to return to Japan, or on the other 
hand might consent to hold the case in abeyance 
until my mass suits have been determined on appeal,

Very truly yours,
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COMMITTEE

Y. HONDA 
Y. KAKU T U L E  L A K
T. KONO 
J .  KIMURA 
Y. KIYOHIRO

Room

M. MATSUMOTO
K. MATSUOKA 
I. NAMEKAWA 
T. NAKAMURA 
H . OKITA

E D E F E N S E  C O M M I T T E E
302, 117 North San Pedro Street 
Los Angeles 12, California

Michigan 4728 
September 24, 1949

Wayne M. Collins
Hills Tower, 220 Bush Street
San Francisco, California

Dear Mr. Collins:

I am writing you. concerning Mr. Hiroshi Shibata of 
70g| E. First Street, Los Angeles, who is one of the 
immigration cases,

Mr. Stanton Chandler, Jr. of the Immigration and 
Naturalization Service here in Los Angeles says that no 
hearings will be held in Los Angeles until next year. 
Mr. Shibata would like to have his hearing held as soon 
as possible. He is willing to go to San Francisco if 
so required. He is a fisherman by trade and would like 
to return to fishing as soon as possible.

Sincerely yours,

T. Kona

COMMITTEE

T. OBATAKE 
M. SASAKI 
Y. SH IBATA 
I. SH IM IZU 
H. TAKETAYA
G . TSUETAKE
H . TAKEUCHI 
H. UCH IDA 
M. YAMAICHI



October 18, 19^9

Mr* Tex Nakamura 
1328 S. Glendale Avenue 
Glendale 5» California
Dear Texs

Enclosed find check from Ted for $1,625.00 
representing your pi*oportion of balance of 
expenses (2JtXCJ JJjTÖlÄ on J'Gößünti tüO Ä Til & R.

Very truly yours,

P.S.
I suggest that you do not cash this 
check for a period of five days in order 
that the check cashed by Ted will have 
time to clear.



COMMITTEE COMMITTEE

Y. HONDA 
Y, KAKU 
T . KONO
J .  KIMURA 
Y. KIYOHIRO
M. MATSUMOTO
K. MATSUOKA 
I. NAMEKAWA 
T . NAKAMURA 
H . OKITA

T U L E  L A K E  D E F E N S E  C O M M I T T E E
Room 302, 117 N orth San  Pedro Street 

Los Angeles 12, California
Michigan 4728 

October 21, 1949

T . OBATAKE 
M. SASAKI 
Y . SH I BATA 
I. SH IM IZU  
H . TAKETAYA
G . TSUETAKE
H . TAKEUCHI 
H . UCH IDA 
M. YAMAICHI

Mr. Wayne M. Collins 
1701 Mills Tower 
220 Bush Street 
San Francisco, Calif.

Dear Mr. Collins;

This will acknowledge receipt of Ted’s check, 
which was mailed in care of my Glendale address.

I wish to thank you for your trouble in collecting 
the same. 1 shall await 5 days before depositing it.

There seems tb be some news brewing from Japan that 
the U.S. Consulate are giving interviews to renunciants 
to apply for passports. If this is true we shabldsee most 
of them back in U.S. in the next 4 month.

Shim came the other day and finished the tw 
Many are set for the beginning of next month. I 
to collect all your immigration fee during this 
shall mail it to you when I receive most of the

0 hearings 
am trying 
month. I 
f und.



October 2?, 19^9

Dear Tex:
After several creeks of conferences, the Attorney General 

decided yesterday that he would not appeal the case of the 
three renunoiants which the panel of the 9th Circuit Court 
of Appeals decided against the Government» The Attorney 
General made his announcement today by a press release.

That determination in no wise affects our mass renun­ciation suits which will be determined by the 9th Circuit 
Court of Appeals in the near future* The printed record will 
be ready on November 1st so that the briefs will be filed 
thereafter within a period of 60 days, and shortly thereafter 
the case will be argued and submitted for decision.

As to all future case® which arise the Attorney General 
will demand that individual suits be filed and after the 
same have been filed, the renunciant applicant may prepare 
affidavits on forms to be designated or prescribed by the 
Justice Department and thereupon the affidavits will be 
examined by agents of the Justice Department and compared 
with their Justice Department records. If the Justice 
Department records contain anything against such a renun­
ciant each individual case will have to be tried. If, how­
ever, on the other hand, the Justice Department records 
Indicate that the particular persons were not wrongdoers 
and were under duress, he will stipulate to Individual 
Judgments, That type of procedure is highly unsatisfactory. 
Inasmuch as 1 have for a long period of time endeavored to 
have the Justice Department concede that if my mass suits 
are won that the Attorney General should concede that all 
renunciations should be set aside. However, he has not 
so far agreed to follow my plan. It is my belief, however, 
that if the 9th Circuit rulea In our favor in the mass 
suits that the Attorney General thereafter automatically 
will cancel all renunciations heretofore accepted.
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COMMITTEE COMMITTEE

Y. HONDA 
Y. KAKU 
T. KONO
J .  KIMURA 
Y. KIYOHIRO
M. MATSU MOTO
K. MATSUOKA 
I.' NAMEKAWA 
T. NAKAMURA 
H . OKITA

T U L E  L A K E  D E F E N S E  C O M M I T T E E
Room 302, 117 N orth San Pedro Street 

Los Angeles 12, California
Michigan 4728 

Hovemher 6, 1949

T. OBATAKE 
M. SASAKI 
Y. SH I BATA 
I. SH IM IZU 
H . TAKETAYA
G . TSUETAKE
H . TAKEUCHI 
H. UCH IDA 
M. .YAMAICHI

Mr. Wayne M. Collins 
1701 Mills Tower 
220 Bush Street 
San Francisco 4, Calif«

Bear Wayne;

This will acknowledge receipt your letter of 
Bovemher 4th notifying me the next hatch of Immigra­
tion hearings«

I have notified everyone of the persons listed«....... -

In reference t 
I would advise you 
him on the phone and 
legal counsel* He is 
time and money while

Bohuto Takem u r a Maple Ave 
withdraw^x-©®**^^ called

lTe“~^£1ierthat he will not need any 
the one you spent a great deal of 
he was in Crystal City*

Therefore I hilled him to pay $100 for expenses« 

I shall he in San Francisco sometimes next week*



COMMITTEE

Y. HONDA 
Y. KAKU 
T. KONO
J .  KIMURA
Y. KIYOHIRO ,• 
M. MATSUMOTO
K. MATSUOKA 
I. NAMEKAWA 
T. NAKAMURA 
H . OKITA

T U L E  L A K E  D E F E N S E  C O M M I T T E E
Room 302, 117 N orth San  Pedro Street 

Los Angeles 12, California
Michigan 4728 

December 12, 1949

COMMITTEE

T. OBATAKE 
M. SASAKI 
Y. SH I BATA 
I. SH IM IZU 
H . TAKETAYA
G. TSUETAKE
H . TAKEUCHI 
H. UCHIDA 
M. YAMAICHI

Mr* Wayne M # Collins 
1701 Mills Tower 
San Francisco, Calif*

Dear Mr. Collins: / ( \
l \ \\

Mr. Hoboru Takasaki,\ Rt* 3 Box 25&, Reedley, Calif*\ 
informed me today that he\ is one of the plaint iff sin our > 
renunciation suit*

His name is entered in the su it as Noboru Takaha.shj-<^ 
and he desires that this name be corrected to Takasaki,
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Rt* 2 Box 496 
Lodi, California 
Dec. 20, 1949

Tule Lake Defense Committee
117 North San Pedro Street Room 302
Los .Angeles 12, California
Dear Sir:

Enclosed the money order amount of |75*00 for our 
Consolidated Suit No. 25294 for following three persons.

Masanori Kato 
Hasao Kato
Yoshino Kato (Nee Gotow)

Total

125.00

2 5 .0 0

25.00

175.00

Very truly yours,

¿ A

/
/a—

Masanori Kato
/Masao Kato

/utZa
//Yoshino Kato



c o m m i t t e d  

Y . HONDA 
Y . KAKU 
T . K O N Q ^^a
J .  'V |P#fîjR A  
Y. K1Y OHIRO
K. M A TSU O K A  
1. N A M E K A W A  

T . NAKAM URA 
H. O K ITA

T U L E  L A K E  D E F E N S E  C O M M I T T E E
Room 302, 117 N orth San Pedro Street 

Los Angeles 12, California 
M ichigan SI¿24 . 4728

C O M M IT T E E

T. O BA TA K E 
M. SA K A K I 
Y . SH IB A TA  
I SH IM IZ U  
H. TA K ETA Y A  
P. T S U E T A K E  
H. TA K EU C H I 
H. U C H ID A  
M. YA M AICH I

December 29, 1949

Mr, Wayne M, Collins 
1701 Mills Tower 220 Bush Street 
San Francisco, Calif*
Dear Wayne r

Enclosed please find checks and postal money 
order in the sum of $10,895.00 with deposit slips 
made in three separate sheets.

I wish that you will inform me whether Mrs*
Shizuko Mura nee Miyahara sent in her request to 
be included in the suit. She is from Japan. Her address is'Daisen Noju, Nawa-mura, Sahaku-gun, Tottori- 
ken, Japan.

Also I am enclosing letter, which I received 
from Henry Taketa.’Mrs, Okamoto desires to be in­
cluded in the suit. All the particulars are in 
this letter*

y yours,

ex Nakamura
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C O M M I T T E E

■

C O M M I T T E E

Y. HONDA 
Y. KAKU 
T. KONO
J .  KIMURA 
Y. KIYOHIRO 
M. MATSU MOTO
K. MATSUOKA 
I. NAMEKAWA 
T. NAKAMURA 
R. NARIMATSU 
H. OKITA

T U L E  L A K E  D E F E N S E  C O M M I T T E E
Room 302, 117 N orth San  Pedro Street 

Los Angeles 12, California
Michigan 4728

December 30» 1949

T. OBATAKE 
M. SASAKI 
T. SH O N O  
Y. SH  I BATA 
I. SHIM IZU
H. TAKETAYA
G. TSUETAKE
H. TAKEUCHI 
H. UCHIDA 
M. YAMAICHI

Mr, Wayne M, Collins 
1701 Mills Tower 
220 Bush Street 
San Francisco 4, Calif,

Dear Wayneî
Enclosed please f ind checks and mo n ey

Street, Honolulu, T* H, He was one/of the original plain­
tiffs from Tule Lake, H<e claim to/ have paid $100, but my,  , ,  , . . v  1 J « *  < l» n r  a  a  /

the total sum of $2 ,992*00.

Will you please check on Teruo ifonishi

record shows that he contributed (jinly $25*00*

'


